At 31 December 2021, the group entities with RMB as functional currency have bank balances denominated in foreign

currencies which mainly consist of HK$ and US$ as set out in Note 28, amounts due to fellow subsidiaries, non-controlling

interests and immediate holding company which mainly consist of HK$ and US$ as set out in Note 27, loan to associates and

joint ventures and loan from non-controlling interests which consist of US$ as set out in Note 23 and bank borrowings which

mainly consist of HK$ and US$ as set out in Note 31 which expose the Group to foreign currency risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2020: 5%) increase and decrease in RMB against US$/HK$ while

all other variables are held constant, which represents the Directors’ assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign

exchange rate. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding US$/HK$ denominated monetary items and adjusts their

translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% (2020: 5%) change in foreign currency rate. A positive number below

indicates an increase in post-tax profit where RMB strengthens 5% against US$/HK$ and vice versa.

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Decrease)/increase in post-tax profit for the year:

– if RMB weakens against US$ (248,273) (227,207)

– if RMB strengthens against US$ 248,273 227,207

– if RMB weakens against HK$ (160,814) (107,951)

– if RMB strengthens against HK$ 160,814 107,951

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate loans from/to associates, joint ventures, third

parties and non-controlling interests, fixed-rate bank borrowings, bonds payable (see Notes 23, 31 and 32 respectively for

details) and lease liabilities.

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank balances, variable-rate bank

borrowings, variable-rate loans from fellow subsidiaries, including derivatives which are designated as effective hedging

instruments at the end of the reporting period. The Group manage its interest rate exposures by entering into interest rate

[…]

The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk management section of this

note. The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of the benchmark interest rate

quoted by the People’s Bank of China arising from the Group’s RMB denominated borrowings.

The analysis is prepared assuming the variable-rate bank borrowings, variable-rate loans from fellow subsidiaries, including

derivatives which are designated as effective hedging instruments, outstanding at the end of the reporting period were

outstanding for the whole year. A 50 (2020: 50) basis points increase or decrease in variable-rate bank borrowings,

variable-rate loans from fellow subsidiaries and interest rate swaps designated to hedge cash flow interest rate risk during

the year are used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. If interest rates had been 50 (2020: 50) basis points higher/

lower during the year and all other variables were held constant, the impact on post-tax profit after taking into account the

interest capitalisation effect is set out below.

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Decrease)/increase in post-tax profit for the year:

– interest rates 50 basis points higher (82,966) (76,120)

– interest rates 50 basis points lower 82,966 76,120

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Joy City Property Limited  Annual Report 2021182

For the year ended 31 December 2021

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)
Credit risk management

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an

obligation by the counterparties is arising from the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets stated in the

consolidated statement of financial position and the financial guarantee contracts as disclosed in Note 38 (Contingent